LOCAL LAW NO. 3-06 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 7-90 PROVIDING FOR A MANAGEMENT SALARY PLAN FOR COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES (Re: Special Assistant for Medicaid)

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York, as follows:

Section 1. Purpose.

The purpose of this Local Law is to amend the Management Salary Plan set forth in Local Law 7-90, as amended, to set the salary for the Special Assistant for Medicaid.

The Special Assistant for Medicaid will be responsible for developing, implementing and directing Medicaid-related projects with significant budgetary impact, particularly those focused on reducing Medicaid fraud, waste and abuse.

The Special Assistant's work will be performed in close cooperation with local and state human services offices as well as the State Medicaid Inspector General's office, the Attorney General's Office, and, as needed, the local District Attorney. The employee reports directly to the County Executive and operates within performance guidelines provided by the County Executive. General supervision is provided by the Commissioner of Social Services and projects are managed in cooperation with the DSS Health Administrator and selected designees. The employee will provide a complete report to the full Legislature at the conclusion of the first full quarter of employment and will thereafter provide quarterly written reports to the Human Services Committee at times to coincide with the reporting cycle required by the State of New York.

Section 2. Salary Levels.

The position of the Special Assistant for Medicaid shall be placed in Range 9 (\$50,030 to \$76,824) of the Management Salary Plan, to take effect after the effective date of Local Law Introductory No. 8-2006 of the County of Chautauqua, entitled "A Local Law Amending the Chautauqua County Charter Regarding Legislative Confirmation of Special Assistant for Medicaid."

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

Mailed: 7/13/06 Adopted: 7/26/06 Public Hearing: 8/7/06 Filed W/ State: 8/8/06 ADOPTED as LL 3-06